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Note 

This and other government publications 
may be purchased from local authorized 
agents and other community bookstores or by 
mail order. 

Mail orders should be sent to Publica-
tion Sales and Services, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, KIA 0v7, or to Publishing Centre, 
Supply and Services Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0S9. 

Inquiries about this publication should 
be addressed to: 

Machinery, Wood and Metal Products 
Section, 

Manufacturing and Primary Industries 
Division, 

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (tele-
phone: 992-0388) or to a local Advisory 
Services office: 

Nota 

On peut se procurer cette publication ainsi 
que toutes les publications du gouvernement do 
Canada, auprès des agents autorisés locaux, dans 
les librairies ordinaires ou par Ia poste. 

Lea commandes par la poste devront parvenir a 
Ventes et services de publications, Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0V7, ou A Imprimerie et édi-
tion, Approvisionnements et Services Canada, 
Ottawa, KIA 0S9. 

Toutes demandes de renseignements sur la pré-
sente publication doivent être adressées a: 

Section des machines, du bois et des produits 
en metal, 

Division des industries uianufacturières et 
primaires, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (téléphone: 
992-0388) ou a un bureau local des Services con-
sultatifs situé aux endroits suivants: 

St. Jortn's 	(Nfld.) (772-4073) St. John's 	(T. -N.) (772-4073) 
Halifax (426-5331) Halifax (426-5331) 
Montréal (283-5725) Montréal (283-5725) 
Ottawa (992-4734) Ottawa (992-4734) 
Toronto (966-6586) Toronto (966-6586) 
Winnipeg (949-4020) Winnipeg (949-4020) 
Regina (359-5405) Regina (359-5405) 
Edmonton (420-3027) Edmonton (420-3027) 
Vancouver (666-3691) Vancouver (666-3691) 

On peut obtenir une communicaLio gr aLUilt' 

avec le service regional d'information statisti-
que de la Nouvelle-cosse, du Nouveau-Brunswick 
et de l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard en composant 
1-800-565-7192. En Saskatchewan, on peut commu-
niquer avec le bureau regional de Regina en corn-
posant 1(112)-800-667-3524, et en Alberta, avec 
le bureau d'Edmonton au numéro 1-800-222-6400. 

Toll-free access to the regional statis-
tical information service is provided in 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, and Prince 
Edward Island by telephoning 1-800-565-7192. 
Throughout Saskatchewan, the Regina office 
can be reached by dialing 1(112)-800-667-
3524, and throughout Alberta, the Edmonton 
office can be reached by dialing 1-800-222-
6400. 
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SYMBOLS 
	

SIGNES CONVENT LONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Lea signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dane les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

norabres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- nant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur Ia statistique relatives au secret. 
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ABRSV tAT iON 
	 Ll 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification. 	CA.E Classification des accivités éconorniques 
(titre français du système de classifica-
tion industriell.e de 1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Soclo-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE CONCERNANT CANSIM 

Certaines données des statistiques principales 
(voir les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Système canadien d'information 
socio-économique). Lee données pour les années 
1961 è 1971 se basent sur Ia CTI de 1960, et 
celles pour lee années è partir de 1970 selon la 
CAE de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements sur lea 
series CANSIM, téléphoner a (613) 995-7406, ou 
écrire a CANSIM, Statistique Canada, Edifice 
R.M. Coats, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) Le CANSIM est la banque de données informati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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INTRODUCTION 
	

INTRODUCTION 

This industry comprises establishments 
engaged primarily in the manufacture of 
paper bags, as well as bags made of polye-
thylene, cellulose or other plastic films 
and of metal foil. 

Shiptients 

In 1980, the value of shipments of goods 
of own manufacture by the establishments 
classified to this industry increased by 
23.8% to $616.5 million from $497.8 million 
in 1979 (current dollars). 

The Industry Selling Price Index, how-
ever, increased from 192.9 in 1979 to 226.0 
in 1980 (1971-100.0) and as a result the 
increase in shipments in 1971 dollars was 
only 5.7%. 

• 	There is a monthly survey entitled "Ship- 
ments of Grocery Bags and Check Stand 
Sacks" • This survey started in January 
1978, however, the data are available back 
to January 1977. There is no publication 
and the data are published in the Statistics 
Canada Daily Bulletin only. For further 
information contact Manufacturing and Pri-
mary Industries Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

Text Table I compares shipments of paper 
and plastic bags "All Industries" from 1976-
1980. Again the significant increase in 
plastic should be noted. 

Cette industrie comprend les établissements 
dont l'activité principale eat is production de 
sacs en papier, en cellulose, en polythylène ou 
autres matiAres plastiques et feuilles metal-
liques. 

Livraisons 

En 1980, Is valeur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication des etablissements classes 
dana cette industrie a augmente de 23.8 % par 
rapport A 1979, passant de $497.8 millions A 
$616.5 millions (dollars courants). 

L'Indice des prix industriels a toutefois 
augmenté de 192.9 en 1979 A 226.0 en 1980 
(1971=100.0) ainsi, les livraisons en dollars de 
1971 représente qu'une augmentation réelle de 
5.7 %. 

Une enquête mensuelle intitulée "Livraisons de 
sacs d'épicerie et de comptoir-caisse" a débuté 
en janvier 1978, lea données sont toutefois dis-
ponibles pour l'année 1977 et me sont publiées 
que dans le "Quotidien de Statistique Canada". 
Pour d'autres renseignements s'adresser A la 
Division des industries manufacturiAres et pri-
maires, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0T6. 

Le tableau explicatif I établit une comparai-
son entre lea livraisons de sacs de papier et de 
sacs de plastique "toutes industries" de 1976-
1980. 11 convient de remarquer, encore une fois, 
Is hausse importante du plastique. 

Les sacs d'épicerie ($34.9 millions), lea sacs 
de comptoir-caisse ($38.9 millions) et lea sacs 
de livraison A parois multiples ($58.1 millions) 
sont lea principaux genres de sacs de papier. 

Pour Ia catégorie des sacs en matiAre plas-
tique ou en polyêthylAne, lea sacs A déchets 
($85.8 millions en 1980), lea sacs de polyéthy-
lAne, pour boulangerie ($31.9 millions en 1980) 
et lea poches de livraison trés résistarites, en 
polyéthylAne ($34.9 millions en 1980) sont lea 
plus importantes. 

Grocery bags ($34.9 million), check stand 
sacks ($38.9 million) and multi-wall ship-
ping sacks ($58.1 million) are the main 
types of paper bags. 

In the case of plastic, polyethylene, 
garbage bags ($85.8 million in 1980), poly-
ethylene bakery bags ($31.9 million in 1980) 
and polyethylene heavy duty shipping sacks 
($34.9 million in 1980) are the principal 
items. 
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TEXT TABLE I. Ship.ents of Paper and Plastic Bags - All Industries, 1976-1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Livraisons de sacs de papier et de plastique - Toutes industries, 1976-1980 

Year Paper Plastic 
Total 

Année Papier Plastique 

millions of per cent millions of per cent millions of 
dollars dollars dollars 

millions de pourcentage millions de pourcentaRe millions de 
dollars dollars dollars 

1976 152.7 49.2 159.6 50.8 310.3 
1977 147.5 48.0 160.1 52.0 307.6 
1978 160.0 46.2 184.9 53.8 344.9 
1979 184.4 41.0 265.6 59.0 450.0 
1980 214.3 38.6 340.6 61.4 554.9 

Materials and Supplies 
	

Matires et fournitures 

The cost of materials and supplies used 
in 1980 equalled $385.9 million compared to 
$319.9 million in 1979 or 20.6% higher. 
Text Table II summarizes these costs for the 
period from 1976-1980. 

Le coOt des matlOres et fournitures utilisOes 
en 1980 s'est fitabli a $385.9 millions, compara-
tivement A $319.9 millions en 1979, une augmenta-
tion de 20.6 %. Le tableau explicatif II r6sume 
ces coOls pur la pOriode de 1976-1980. 

C 
TEXT TABLE II. Coat of Materials and Supplies Used, 1976-1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. CofIt des mati4res et fournitures utilisêes, 1976-1980 

Year 	Paper Plastic Other 
Total 

Année 	Papier Plastique Autres 

millions per cent 	millions 	per cent millions per cent 	millions 
of of of of 
dollars dollars dollars dollars 

millions pourcentage 	millions 	pourcentage millions pourcentage 	millions 
de de de de 
dollars dollars dollars dollars 

1976 71.9 29.6 109.3 45.0 61.7 25.4 242.9 

1977 69.1 28.9 102.9 43.0 67.5 28.1 239.5 

1978 82.2 28.4 125.9 43.5 81.1 28.1 289.2 

1979 80.6 25.3 173.9 54.3 65.4 20.4 319.9 

1980 94.3 24.4 205.2 53.2 86.4 22.4 385.9 
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The figures in Text Table II indicate the 
'  increase in the usage of plastic over paper 

by this industry during the above period, 
especially in the latter years. On a tonnage 
basis the reported quantity of paper con-
sumed increased from 189,373 net tons 
(171 798 metric tonnes) in 1979 to 193,069 
net tons (175 148 metric tonnes) in 1980. 
Plastic, however, increased from 179,120 net 
tons (162 496 metric tonnes) to 198,760 net 
tons (180 311 metric tonnes) in the same 
period. 

Eaployaeut 

The number of production and related 
workers in 1980 equalled 5,314 and their 
average hourly earnings improved to $7.13. 

Outlook 1981 

According to data published by the Inven-
tories, Shipments and Orders Section (refer 
to Catalogue 31-001), the preliminary esti-
mate of shipments by this industry in 1981 
was $652.3 millions or an increase in 
current dollars of 6%. However, when the 
Industry Selling Price Index is considered 
the shipments in 1971 dollars declined 3%, 
as the index climbed from 226.0 in 1980 
(1971=100.0) to 247.6 in 1981. 

Les chiffres du tableau explicatif 	II 
indiquent une utilisation accrue des inatiAres 
plastiques par rapport au papier dans cette in-
dustrie pour la pAriode observée, spécialement 
dane lee derniAres annes. Base sur le tonnage, 
Is quantit6 de papier consommée et rapportêe a 
augmenté de 189,373 tonnes (171 798 tonnes ni&tri-
ques) en 1979 A 193,069 tonnes (175 148 tornles 
métriques) en 1980. Toutefois, les matiAres plas-
tiques oct augmenté passant de 179,120 tonnes 
(162 496 tonnes métriques) A 198,760 tonnes (180 
311 tonnes métriques) durant Is méme période. 

Eploi 

Le nombre de travailleurs de Is production et 
assimilés s'est chiffré A 5,314 en 1980 et leurs 
gains horaires moyens sont montés A $7.13. 

Perspectives 1981 

Selon les données publiées par Ia Section des 
stocks, livraisons et commandes (voir le no 
31-001 au catalogue), lee estimations prélimi-
naires portent lea livralsons de cette industrie 
en 1981 A $652.3 millions, ce qui représente une 
augmentation en dollars courants de 6 Z. Toute 
fois, Si l'ort tient compte de 1'Indice des prix 
indu8triels, Ia valeur des livraisons en dollars 
de 1971 a baissé de 3 1, l'indice passant de 
226.0 en 1980 A 247.6 en 1981. 

TEXT TABLE 111. laports and Exports of Paper and Plastic Bags, 1976-1981 

TABLEAIJ EXPLICATIF Lu. Importations et exportations des sacs de papier et de plastique, 1976-1981 

Paper bags 	 Plastic bags 

Year 	Sacs de papier 	 Sacs de plastique 

Année 
Imports 	Exports 	Imports(1) 	Exports 

Importations 	Exportations 	Importations( 1) 	Exportations 

thousands of dollar8 - milliers de dollars 

1976 	7,846 	574 	.. 	 2,513 
1977 	6,583 	922 	.. 	 2,734 
1978 	5,025 	2,023 	.. 	 4,652 
1979 	6,497 	2,016 	.. 	 7,121 
1980 	5,446 	1,458 	.. 	 9,918 
1981 	4,298 	2,071 	.. 	 9,242 

(1) Not available, included with "Shipping containers, plastic and parts, n.e.s. in the import trade 
data. 

(1) Chiffres indisponibles, voir "Recipients d'expédition en plastique et piAces, n.d.a." dans les 
données sur des importations. 

Source: Catalogue 65-007, I.ports by Cod1ties; Catalogue 65-004, Exports by Coodities. 
Source: NO 65-007 au catalogue, Iportations par archandises; no 65-004 au catalogue, Exportations 

par marchandises. 
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Imports and Exports 

Text Table III summarizes imports and 
exports of these products for the period 
from 1976-1981. 

Plastic bags are making gains in the 
export market, however, in the year under 
review they declined compared to 1980. 

I.portationa et exportations 

La tableau explicatif Ill rsunient lea impor-
tations et lea exportatlons de ces produits pour 
la priode allant de 1976-1981. 

Les sacs de plastique oat marqué des gains sur 
le warch€ des exportations, toutefois, compara-
tivement A 1980, ils oat chut. 
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Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing establishments of multi-estab-
lishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
"short forms" questionnaires; or their fi-
nancial statements, supplied by them or ob-
tained from administrative records, are 
accepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
tive records are the principal data source 

r t 	.  

NOTES EXPLICATIVES 

Etendue ci couverture du receiisement 

Le Recensement des manufactures est une en-
quAte annuel.le auprès des établissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de Is fabrication, de 
mAme qu'auprs de leurs siAges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unites auxlliaires qui sont classes 
dans les industries manufacturiAres. Un établis-
sement se definit comma Is plus petite unite 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamme 
déterminée de statistiques industrielles de base 
(principalement les données sur l'emploi et lea 
€léments d'entrees et de sorties nécessaires au 
calcul de Is valeur ajoutée par le recensement). 
Aux fins du recensement ii s'agit, en general, 
d'une usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Lea données sont recueillies par des question-
naires detailles auprès de tous lea établisse-
ments manufacturiers dont les livraisons se 
situent au-delA du seuil d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellement pour chaque industrie et 
chaque province) et auprès de tous lea établisse-
ments manufacturiers des societes A établisse-
Dents multiples. Lea autres €tablissements menu-
facturiers sont enquêtés au moyen de question-
naires abreges et l'on accepte également leurs 
états financiers qu'ils nous fournissent eux-
mêmes ou que nous obtenons A partir de dossiers 
adininistratifs. A partir de 1976, les dossiers 
administratifs sont Ia source principale de 
données pour ces petits €tablissements au 
recensement. 

Lea demandes de numeros de retenue sur Ia paye 
pour fins d'imp6t sur le revenu constituent is 
source is plus importante de nouveaux établisse-
ments. Toutefois, certains etablissements menu-
facturiers exploités par leur(s) proprietaire(s) 
sont êgaiement inclus m&me s'iia ne possèdent pas 
de numéros de retenue sur la paye. Statistique 
Canada ayant dQ adopter cette source pour 
découvrir les nouveaux établissements en 1972, 
depuis bra, des difficultés d'ordre technique 
ont conduit de façon progressive A un 
sous-dénombrement, particuliArement en ce qui a 
trait aux petits établissements. A la suite d'un 
projet special entrepris dans le but de corriger 
ce sous-dénombrement, quelque 3,800 étabiisse-
ments ont été ajoutés au recensement des manufac-
tures de 1978, ce qui représente 1.7 % de la 
valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication. Ii peut subsister néanmoins une 
sous-estimation surtout dans le cas des petits 
étabiisseinents. Le nombre total de salaries au 
recensement dans lea industries manufacturiArea 
en 1978 était de 0.7 Z inférieur au total obtenu 
par Ia Division du travail de Statistique Canada 
en se fondant sur une estimation indépendante. 
Cette difference est toutefois minime si i'on 
considAre que cette dernlère estimation eat 
sujette A des variables d'échantillonnage et que, 
de toute façon, ii existe des differences 
secondaires dana la méthode suivie. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

Scope and Coverage of the Census 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts are included also. Since in 
1972 Statistics Canada had to turn to this 
source for detecting new establishments, 
some technical difficulties led to a pro-
gressive undercoverage, mainly in respect of 
small businesses. A project to correct 
undercoverage resulted in the addition of 
some 3,800 establishments to the 1978 Census 
of Manufactures, accounting for 1.7% of the 
value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Nevertheless, some undercoverage, 
mostly of small businesses, may persist. 
The census total of employees in the manu-
facturing industries in 1978 was 0.7% below 
the independent estimate of the Labour Divi-
sion of Statistics Canada. However, differ-
ences between the two series must be ex-
pected because the latter is subject to 
sampling variability and because of minor 
differences in approach. 



Chaque établissement est classé en totalit 
dans l'industrie qui définit son activité princi-
pale, méme s'il fabrique des produits qui 
relévent par definition d'autres industries. 
Plusieurs sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente St 
unites auxiliaires sont inclus dans les déclara-
tions des établissements; d'autres, cependant, 
nous fournissent des dossiers distincts parce 
qu'ils sont situ€s dans des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
sieges sociaux sont classes selon l'industrie 
principale de la société; les bureaux de vente et 
les unites auxiliaires sont classes de la méme 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dans une industrie non manufacturiêre. 

On accepte les données pour toute année finan-
cière terminée au plus t8t le 1er  avril de l'an-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
établissements cesse habituellement le 1er  juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Suppression du tableau sur le combustible et 
l'électricité 

Les données détaillées sur "Combustible et 
€lectricité achetés et utilisés" (auparavant 
tableau 4) sont supprimées dans la présente pu-
blication mais seront toutefois encore disponi-
bles par industrie dans Is publication Consoa-
tion de combustibles et d'électricité achetés par 
les industries iianufacturières, mimérale8 et de is 
l'exploitation forestière et par les centrales 
theraiques des services d'électricité, n o  57-208 
au catalogue. 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other Industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Deletion of the Fuel and Electricity Table 

Detailed commodity data on "Purchased 
Fuel and Electricity Used" (previously Table 
4) have been deleted from this publication 
but will continue to be available by indus-
try in Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, Mining, 
Logging and Electric Power Industries, Cata-
logue 57-208. 

Non-comparabilité des données 

Pour certaines données ou certaines statisti-
ques, les totaux qui comprennent des proportions 
importantes de données obtenues des états finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abrégés utilisés pour 
les petits établissements peuvent étre incomplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. On ne recueille pas les 
données de produits sur les entrées et les 
sorties pour de tels établissements. De plus, 
certaines reserves s'appliquent A ces petits 
établissements: (1) le coOt du combustible et de 
l'électricité et des services achetés est inclus 
dana le coOt des matières et fournitures; (2) les 
données sur les salaries et les heures-hommes 
sont imputées é partir des rémunérations; (3) 
toutes les statistiques principales, sauf celles 
sur le nombre de propriétaires et d'associés 
actifs, sont classées a l'activité manufac-
turiêre; (4) tous les stocks sont classes conime 
matières premieres. La premiere reserve a pour 
résultat l'exclusion des services achetés dans la 
valeur ajoutée (selon les concepts des Conptes 
nationaux), tandis qu'ils sont inclus dans les 
données des grands établissements. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. No commodity 
output or Input data are collected for such 
establishments. Certain conventions also 
apply to these small establishments: (1) 
cost of fuel and electricity and purchased 
services are included in cost of materials 
and supplies; (2) employee and man-hour data 
are imputed from payrolls; (3) all principal 
statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first con-
vention causes purchased services to be ex-
cluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 



Cost of fuel and electricity. Represents 
consumption of purchased items. Excludes 
data for snail establishments and power gen-
erated by all establishments. 

Explication des teraes 

Lea notes succinctes qui suivent me consti-
tuent pas des definitions officielles niais peu-
vent être utiles pour la bonne comprehension de 
certains des termes et expressions utilises dana 
lea tableaux contenus dams les publications. Pour 
obtenir des definitions détaillées sur les notes 
explicatives qui précêdent ainsi que lea limites 
et reserves qui s'imposent, consulter Concepts et 
definitions du recensement des manufactures, no 
31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur des livralsons de prodults de propre f a-
brication. Represente la valeur nette de pro-
duits fabriqués par l'établissement déclarant, ou 
sous contrat, a partir de matières lui apparte-
nant, sans tenir conpte des rabais, retours de 
marchandises, remises, taxes de vente, taxes et 
droits d'accise, contenants restituables, frais 
de livraison payés A des transporteurs publics ou 
A forfait (mais non des frais de livraison de 
l'écablissement même). Elle coinprend les recettes 
au titre des reparations et des travaux effectués 
sur des matiAres appartenant A d'autres, lea 
transferts A d'autres unites déciarantes de la 
méne société, toutes les exportations, et la Va-
leur comptable des propres produits de l'établis-
sement donnés en location la premiere fois. Lea 
livraisons en consignation destinées A d'autres 
pays sont comprises, mais lea livraisons en 
consignation au Canada figurent avec lea stocks 
jusqu'A Ia vente. 

CoOt des matiêres et fournitures. Représente 
l'utilisation des produits achetés au prix livré, 
les frais de transport et de manutention, lea 
droits, etc., êtant inclus. 11 comprend les 
transferts entre lea unites d'une méne société et 
les travaux de fabrication exécutés sous contrat 
par d'autres, avec des matières appartenant A 
l'établissement répondant. 

CoOt du combustible et de l'électricité. Repré-
sente Ia consommation des produits achetés. Ne 
coniprend pas les données pour lea petits átablis-
sements ni l'électricité produlte par tous lea 
établissements. 

Explanation of Terms 

The following selected, abbreviated notes 
uo not formal definitions but may help 
clarify the content of some of the data 
items used in published tables. For detailed 
definitions and some qualifications to the 
preced ng explanations, see Concepts and 
Definitiona of the Census of Manufactures, 
Catalogue 31-528. 

Value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Represents the net selling value of 
shipments of goods produced by the reporting 
establishment or made under contract for it 
from its own materials. It excludes dis-
counts, returns, allowances, sales tax, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable contain-
ers, common or Contract carriers' charges 
for outward transportation (but not own car-
riers' delivery expenses). It includes reve-
nue from repairs and work done on materials 
owned by others, transfers to reporting 
units of the sane firm, all exports, and the 
book value of own products shipped the first 
time on a rental basis. Included are con-
signment shipments to other countries, but 
domestic consignment shipments are included 
in inventory nut ii sold. 

Cost of materials and supplies. Represents 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. it includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. Mea-
sures the value of net output as calculated 
by shipments of goods of own manufacture 
plus the net change in inventories of goods 
in process and finished goods, less the cost 
of materials, supplies, fuel and electricity 
purchased and used. It includes production 
subsidies, excludes indirect taxes, as 
applicable. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité .anufacturiAre. Repré-
sente la valeur de la production nette ca 1 culée 
comma étant Ia valeur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus la variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coOt des matières et fournitures, 
combustible et electricité achetés et utilisés. 
Elle comprend lea subventions A Ia production, 
inais ne comprend pas les taxes indirectes, scion 
ie cas. 
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Value added - Total activity. Consists of 
value added in manufacturing activity plus 
value added in non-manufacturing activity. 
The latter is calculated by subtracting the 
corresponding commodity inputs from non-man-
ufacturing revenues or outputs. Activity 
taken into account in non-manufacturing 
value added includes: fixed capital forma-
tion with own work force for own use; rental 
of the firm's own products; cafeteria opera-
tions, etc. It does not include other ren-
tal revenues, dividends and interest re-
ceived. Total activity value added includes 
production subsidies, but excludes indirect 
taxes except property and business taxes. 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Eaployees. Exclude working owners and part-
ners of unincorporated businesses, which are 
separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment en-
gaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee-
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

Valeur ajoutée - ActivitE totale. Reprsente Ia 
valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufacturière plus 
Ia valeur ajoute par I'activitfi non menu-
facturière. Cette dernière s'obtient en eons-
trayant les entr€es de marchandises correspon-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant do 
l'activité non manufacturlère. L'activité prise 
en compte dans la valeur ajoutée non manufactu-
rière cowprend: is formation de capital fixe par 
as propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
les recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, l'exploitation de cafétèria, etc. 
Les autres recettes de location, les dividendes 
et int&êts reçus ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutée par Pactivité totale comprend les sub-
ventions a la production, mais ne comprend pas 
les taxes indirectes sauf les taxes fonciêres et 
d'affaires. 

Propriétalres et associés act ifs. Comprennent 
seulement ceux qul sont actifs dans des entre-
prises particulières. 

Salaris. Ne comprennent pas les proprl€taires 
et associés actifs d'entreprises particulières, 
lesquels font l'objet d'une totalisation 
distincte, et les travailleurs a Is pièce 
l'extrieur. On demande aux enquêts d'indiquer 
le nombre moyen de salaries au cours de l'annee. 
Les travailleurs de la production et assimilès 
dans l'activit€ manufacturière comprennent lc 
personnel a l'établissement qul s'occupe de 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspection, 
manutention, emballage, entretien, reparation, et 
des services de conciergerie et de surveillance 
ainsi que lee contremaitres actifs. Le personnel 
de l'administration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors fabrication comprend tous les employ€s aux 
sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiliaires de même que les employés d'une 
cafètéria, le personnel affecté A is recherche, 
lee chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

Traitements et salaires. us sont calculés avant 
les retenues au titre de l'impôt sur le revenu et 
lee cotisations aux fins des avantages sociaux 
versées par l'employé de même que pour l'assu-
rance sociale. Ils comprennent la remuneration 
des heures normales et supplémentaires et des 
congés payés, ainsi que lee primes, commissions 
accord€es aux salaries réguliers, les indemnites 
de depart, etc. us ne comprennent pas les re-
traits effectuês par lee propriétaires et asso-
ciés actifs d'entreprises particulières. 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. Représentent Is valeur comptable des 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 	stocks détenus en toute propriété au Canada, y 
goods in transit to the respondent or held 

	
compris les merchandises en transit au répondant 

by others on consignment. 	 ou gardèes par d'autres en consignation. 
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. 	 TASL8 I. Principal Statistics, 1972-1980 

TA.EMJ 1. Statistlquea principal.., 1972-1980 

Nouber ltsnufacturing mcttvity - Activiti ..nufacturtlre Total activIty - Activit8 total. 
of  
on tab- 
tub- Production and related Coat of Coat of Value of Value Nuaber of Eaptoyasa Value 
.ente workers fuel and naterials shipsents added working added 

alto- and of goods owners 
Nonbre Tr.vailleurs di 1a tricity(1) nupplie.(l) of own and Salaridn 
d'6ta- production it aesi.ildn sanu- partners 
blisse- factore 
nant. 

tu.ber Thousands Wags. CoOt du CoOt den Valour dos Valeur Wo.bre do No.r Salaries Valour 
of san- cesb.a- ntiIren iteraisons ajoutis propri8- and wages ajoutêe 
bourn tible at Ct four- do prodults taire. at 
paid 4o 1 1 61ec- niture.(1) do propre aasoci6s 

tricit6(i) fabricetion actif. 
Nosbrs Hillier. Salatres Nnr. Trattenent, 

d'heurea- at salairea 
hoes 
pay'.o 

thouaandn of dollar. thooeands of dollars 

sillier. de dollars silUers de dollar. 

1972 82 4,515 9,856 30,852 1,701 130,465 210,958 79,423 5 6,194 46,627 85.675 

1973 83 6,742 9,934 34,046 2,009 143,222 233,313 88,213 7 6,354 51,295 96,425 

1914 88 5,263 10,952 43,637 2,586 240,821 373,798 140,584 7 6,920 65,490 155,700 

1975 96 4,907 10.041 44,602 2,915 220,848 352,328 126,736 1 6.653 69,081 139,025 

1976 95 5,025 10,463 53.516 3,753 242,893 381,294 136,338 4 6,780 80,911 149,289 

1977 93 4,741 10,014 55,017 4,127 239,451 377,192 135,259 2 6,358 83,219 138,302 

1978 101 5,067 10,680 63,917 4,950 289,259 441,140 155,131 2 6,551 90,031 156,830 

L979: 

ewfoundland 	Terre- 
Neuve 2 a a a a n a - a a a 

Prince Edward Inland - 
tIc-du-Prince-fdou.rd - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
toots. 2 a a a a x a a - a * a 

Nev Brunswick - Nouveau- 
lronnwick 3 a a a n a a a - a a a 

Qu8bec 35 1,786 3,823 24,110 1,789 116,298 176,756 60,247 - 2,309 33,199 61,047 
Ontario 43 2,091 4,270 27,229 2,698 133,213 206,293 73,638 2 2,706 39,274 77,164 
Nnnitoba 3 292 604 5,717 283 14,924 24,899 10,636 - 333 4,470 10,420 
Saskatchewan 1 a x a a a a a - a a a 
4lberta 6 273 566 3.698 299 13.173 21,463 7,988 - 331 4,834 7,907 
British CombS. - Co- 

lonbie-Britannlqus 11 402 831 6.830 511 30,035 50.697 20,990 - 542 9,820 20,823 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
et Tarritoiren do 
Nord-Oweut - - - - - - - - - - - - 

TAJIADA 106 5,000 10,429 61,462 5,769 519,908 497,348 179,372 2 6,451 94,793 183,310 

1980: 

levfound land - Terre- 
Neuve 2 a a a a a a 

Prince Edward Inland - a 

tle-du-Princa-tdouard - - - - - - - - - - - 
Inva Scotia - Nouvelle- 

!cosae 2 a a a a a a a a low Brunswick - Nouveau- - a a 

Brunswick 3 a * a a lu€bec 38 1,712 3,665 25.534 2,412 135,544 212,994 75.496 - 
a 

2,288 
a 

36,969 
a 

75,9014 )ntsrio 45 2,235 4,600 32,212 3,500 153,848 245,338 89,556 - 2,890 48.128 92,439 lanitob. 5 376 779 5,417 435 24,532 43,035 18,533 - 452 6,923 16:975 lankatchewan I a a a a 
LIberia 7 328 693 5,134 589 20.299 53,801 

a 
13,096 - 421 

a 
7,144 

a 

Iritleh Cnl,bia - Ca- 12,988 

lonbie-Brttanniqoe ii 424 885 7,773 386 36.616 60,200 23,199 - 569 11,333 rukon and Northwest 23,052 

Territories - Yukon 
at Territoirsa do 
Nord-Ousni - - - - - - - - - - - - 

114 5,314 10,6*5 73,274 7,563 5.921 616,482 223,795 - 6,882 114,154 227,331 

ercentage changs - Taos 
do varistion: 

978/1979 + 5.0 - 1.3 - 2.4 + 	5.3 + 16.1 + 10.5 + 11.3 + 13.6 - L.A. 5.3 + 16.9 
97911980 + 7.5 + 6.3 4 5.3 + 16.0 4 31.6 + 20.6 + 23.8 

-_ 	-. - 
+ 25.9 - + 6.6 4- 20.4 • 24.0 

1) Par paul estabitsbsentai,,afF,.i .1. 4,4r1. •..a_. 	_ ___._. I 	 ... Wfl Ut 	 L.rt.SS an. SUflllS. (1) Dan. 1* can des p.tita diabliaan.ent., it coOt do cotbustible at do 1 1 41.ctricit8 sat coupris dane calui des .atilrsa ci foarnitur.a. 
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S TABLE 2. PrIncipal. St.ti.ttca Classified by Total E.ployed,(1) 1980 

TABLEAU 2. Statistiques principals. maFeast Is ma.bra total de per855nen occop8en( 1), 1980 

Number 	Manufacturing activity - ActivitA sassfacturl8re 	 Total activity - ActivitA totale 
of  
es tab- 
itoh- 	Production and related 	Coat of 	Coat of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	 Value 
sent, 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	of 	 added 

cite- 	and 	of goods 	 working 
No'sbrv 	Trovailleurs de Is 	 tricity(2) soppliea(2) of own 	 owners 	SalarlCn 
d'éta- 	production at aasinilAa 	 martu- 	 and 

Average number employed 	bliase- 	 lecture 	 partners  
monte 

Nombre moyen &esploy8s 	 Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt do 	CoOt des 	Valeur des Valeur Nombre 	Number Salaries 	Valour 

	

of man- 	 combos- 	satiSrea 	linraisons sjoutAe de 	 and wages 	ajnutBe 
hours 	 ttble et 	et four- 	de produlta 	propriC- 
paid 	 do l'Ciec- niiures(2) 	de propre 	 taires 

tricttA(2) 	 fabrication 	ci 
No.bre Mhlliero 	Salairea 	 aaaociAa Noabre Traiteaenta 

d'heoren- 	 actlfs 	 et salaires 
honors 
payben 

thousands of dollars 	 thooasods of dollars 

silliers de dollars 	 allliers de dollars 

	

0- 4 	 10 	31 	60 	363 1 	1 	1,575 	2.098 	521 	- 	31 	363 	520 

	

5- 9 	 8 	53 	128 	822 	1 025 	2,560 	3,940 	1,375 	- 	56 	878 	1,378 

	

10-19 	 13 	163 	342 	2,153 	' 	10,493 	15,955 	5,439 	- 	191 	2,800 	5,448 

	

20- 49 	 33 	922 	1,902 	12,440 J 	59,872 	90,702 	30,657 	- 	1,118 	16,843 	30,429 

	

50- 99 	 28 	1,467 	3,072 	21,186 	2,028 	103,495 	172,308 	66,941 	- 	1,912 	31,754 	66,949 

	

100-199 	 19 	2,190 	4,558 	34,282 	3,323 	184,243 	279,652 	92,679 	- 	2685 	46,196 	92,949 

	

200-499 	 3 	488 	923 	7,028 	1,197 	23,689 	51,827 	28,183 	- 	729 	12,307 	29,658 

	

500-999 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 
1,000 or over - no pius 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Head offices, sales of-
fices and auxiliary 
units - Sieges suciaux, 
bureaus de veote at 
urilt2s aoxiliaires 	... 	... 	... 	

... 	I 	 ... 	... 	- 	160 	3,013 	- 

TOTAl. 	 116 	5,314 	10,985 	78,274 [7.563 	385,927 	616,482 	225,795 	- 	6,882 	114,154 	227,331 

(1) Includes working owners and partners. -- 	 - - 

(5) Leo propriAtaires cc asaociAa actifa soot inclus. 
(2) For small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity is included in the cost of materials and auppliru 
(2) Sans Is con des petlts Atabliasements, is coOt do combustible at de 1 1 61ectrlcit8 est coopris dana celui dcc cetiirvceL fr -, 

TABLE 3. Inoestories • 1980 

TABLEAU 3. Stocki, 1980 

Manufacturing activity - ActivitC aaosfacturi6re Non-nonufacturing 
sctivity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
MatiAres, Produlte an coors Produits fists de ActivitA non- 
fourniture., propre fabrication manufacturiBre - 
etc. Prodoits ow 

astiArea achetba 
pour Is revente 

thousands of dollars - sililers de dollars 

5 

5 

5 5 5 = 

17.425 

5 

3,149 

5 

7,925 

5 

28.499 

a 

43 
19,636 3.470 10,027 33,133 3,211 
2,851 

5 
1,555 3,158 7,564 41 

4,940 
5 

473 
5 

1,226 
5 

6,639 
5 

- 
5,910 470 3,725 10.105 36 

53,503 

S 

9,240 

5 

26,709 

5 

89,452 

5 

3,372 

5 

S 

5 

S S S I 

17,141 
5 

3,537 
1 

7.995 
* 

28,673 47 
20,216 3,881 11,183 35,280 2,507 
4,019 

5 
1,324 3,853 9,196 6 

4,564 
5 

385 
5 

1,297 
5 

6.246 
0 

- 
6,569 675 3,721 10,965 33 

55,341 9956 28,797 94,094 2,630 

Opening - Ouvertsrer 
Newfoundland - Terre-Heave 
Prince Edward Island - lle-du-Prloce-Edouard 
Nov* ScotIa - Nouvelle-Scoase 
New Brunswick - Nouvsau-Brunawjck 
QuBbec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Bricannique 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon ci 

Territoic-es du Fiord-Guest 

Canada 

Closing - Permeture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Beset 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-O4ouard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-8cosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Qu*bec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Colosbi. - Colorsbie-Britannlqrae 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon it 

Territoires do Bard-Guest 

Canada 
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S 	TAM,R 4. Meterials and Supplies Used - Kaowfaeturisg Activity, 1979 and 1980 

TAZLEAU 4. MetlArea at fuurslteraa utilia8as - Acti,'it6 memafactwrière • 1979 at 1980 

1979 	 1980 

Quantity - Quantit8 	Cost - CoSt 	Quantity - Quantit4 	Cost - CoSt 

abort 	,setric 	thousands of 	short 	metric 	thousands of 
tons 	 tonnes 	dollars 	tons 	 tonnes 	dollars 

tonnes 	tonnen 	ailliern de 	toanea 	taunts 	sillier* do 
courtes 	s6triques 	dollars 	courtes 	m6triqnes 	dollars 

t.srge establishments reporting detail - Grands 6tablisnements 
d8clarant on d8tai]., 

Wrapping and packaging papers - Papier d'emballage at d'eapnque- 
tage' 

Unbleached sulphate - Se pAce au sulfate icrue: 
Wrapping grades (Nos. I and 2 Kraft) - Qualtt8 d'emballage 

005  1 at 2 Xraft) 76,671 69 555 27,158 60.325 54 726 23.808 

Converting grades (Nos. I and 2 traft) - Qualit8 'Ic transforma- 
tion (p00  I at 2 traIt), 

Nu.ltiwall sack - Pour sacs S parole owlciplea 60,478 54 865 27.240 46,747 42 408 23,351 
Other bags - Pour entree oars 36.979 33 547 15,739 65,357 59 291 31,831 

at ciraga 	
} 

> U> (U 11,820 10 723 7.412 

Glasoine paper - Papier cristal (Glasalne) 460 417 445 1,222 1 109 1,406 
Waxed paper - Papier cir€ (1) (1) (1) 
All other papers - Thus autres papiers ... ... 10,079 ... ... 6,427 

thousands of thousands of 
pounds pounds 

militera de silliere de 
lines llvres 

Iluntic fume - Pelliculen an matiAre plaatique, 

Plastic film, sheet or tubing, un8upported - Pellicule, 
fenille on tube, en matiNre plastique, non doubles, 

Celluloslc - Cellulosique 9,095 4 125 12,701 .. 
Polyethylene - Poly8thylCne 70,788 32 109 47,809 75,227 34 	122 53,531 
Other - Autree .. .. 9,103 ... ... 22.653 

Synthetic resins - It6atneo aynth8tiquen: 
Polyethylene - Poly0thyl6ne 265,694 120 517 102,798 277,559 125 899 127,077 
Other types - Au.tres genres ... ... 1,486 ... .,. 1,970 

Metal foil - NAtal an feuilles 899 407 945 598 271 936 
Adhesives, all kinds - Adh4slfs, routes aortas ... ... 3,772 ... ... 5.196 
Paraffin and other wax - Paraffine at autre nra (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1> 
Printing plates - Plaques d'ispriaeria .,. ,,. 1,783 ... ... 2,392 
Ink - tocre 5.279 2 395 10,737 5,399 2 449 12,347 

All other materials and components used - Toutes autreo 
matiAras at componantes utilisAea ... ... 21,220 ... ... 27,731 

adjustment for entablislosents reporting purchases rather than 
materials used - Ajuatemeot qui tient compte dea Atabltsae- 
meets dAclarant lea achata A is place des satiArea utilisCes .,. ... - 3,254 ... ... 88 

Containers and other shipping and packaging materials 
used - Contenants at autres matures at fouraituras de 
livraison at d'e,ab.11sge utilis4a: 

Corrugated boxes - 8ottes an carton ondulC ... ... 4,659 ... ... 5,444 
Folding and eec-up boxes - Batten plisntes at santOes ... ... 496 ... ... 743 
Plastic bags - Sacs de plaatique ... ... 1,321 ,.. ... 1,713 
Labels, tags and wrappers - Ediquettea at jaquettao ... ... 333 •,. ... 398 
Strapping and seals, metal - Courroies at joists d'&tae- 

chAit8, an m6tal ... ... 173 ... ... 208 
Twine and cord - Ficelle at corde ,,. ... 122 
Wrapping paper, all kinds - Papier d'esbailsge, toutes sortes ... ... 150 ... ... 244 
All other containers and packaging supplies - Tous autres 

contanants at fournicures d'emballage ... ... 2,182 ... ... 2,464 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (excluding 
fuel) - Pournitures d'explottation, dentretien at do r8pm- 
ration utilts8es (saul Is cnstauscible) ... ... 8,409 ... ... 9,388 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials owned by 
establishments - Mentant vers€ A d'sutres pour du travail 
ex8cutC sue des matiEres appartanant sex Ctabliase.enta ... ... 1,697 ... ... 940 

Small sstablistmasnts not reporting detail - Petit. Atsblisse- 
meets ne dAclarant psi an dttaii ... ... 10,605 ... ... 16,231 

TOTAL ... ... 319.908 •.. ... 3$927 

(1) Confidential1 included in "All Other pspers". - ConfIdential, compria mows Tows ..atrea papier.". 
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T8J2.A S 	tip.e.nts of Gond.  Of Oso Maosf.ctsre. 1919 and  1980 

TAILA&U S. Livralaoss do piodlaits de prapre tabricatios. 1979 et 1980 

1979 
	 1980 

Value Value 
Quantity - Quantit8 Quantity - Quantité 

Valeur V.ieur 

thousands of bags thousands of thousands of bags thousands of 
deilars dollsrn 

.iliiers da sacs slitters de siliter, de sacs sillier, do 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands 6tablisnesents 
d8clarsnt en d*tail: 

Products - Produita: 

Bags - Sacs: 

Self-opening square bags - Sacs rsctsngulslrea $uto-Ouvractst 
Crocery - Ipicerle (1) 
Check-stand and/or cash and carry - Sacs do comptoir talon. et  

(ou) pour service coaptant, sans ltvrsiaon (1) 
Other self-opening square bags, one wall and two or more 

vail. - Autres sacs rectsngulaires auto-ouvrants, one perot 
et deox perote so plus (1) 

Flat bags, paper - Sacs plats, d. papier: 
Notion and millinery bags - Sac., pour senus articles et arti- 

cles do aercerie 
Other flat bags (including dry-cleaner paper bags) - Autrea 

sacs plats, do papier (y coepris lam sacs pour nettoyeors 1 
eec) 

Wedge bags - Sacs triangulsirea I fond an coin (1) 
Multi-wail shipping sacks (all types) - Sacs Ac livraison I 

perois .vltiplee (toss genres) 
Shopping bags (with handles) - Sacs I provisions (8 poignées) (1) 
Special bags of glaaslne, waxed and greaseproof psper, etc. - 

Sacs spdciaoz As papier tri.tal, paraffing. Os simili,ul- 
furis8s, etc. (1)  

All other paper bags and tubing - Tone autres sacs at tubas do 
papier 

Paper bsga - Total - Sacs do paptar 

Plastic bags - Sacs do plsstique: 
Cellulose fil, bags - Sacs en pellicule do cellulose 
Polyethylene baaoy duty shipping sacks - Poches de livraison 

trIa rksi.tantes an polydthyl8ss (2)  
Polyethylene garbage bags - Sacs B déchets, en poly8thylloe . -. 
Polyethylene film bags, bakery - Sacs en pellicule de polyP- 

thyl8ne, 	pour boulangerle (2) 
Polyethylene ills bags, other (Including dry cleaning and 

laundry bags) - Autres sacs an pellicule do poiyPthylPoe (_y 
cospris lea anca de pia.tiqua pour nettoyage A see ci klan- 
chisseries) 

Other plastIc film bag. - Autres sacs en pellicule de plas- 
tique ... 

Plastic bag. - Total - Sac, do plutiqise 

(1) (1) (1) 

(1) (1) (1) 

(1) (1) (1) 

11,270 . 	.. 10,685 

(1)  

54,448 (1) 
(1) (1) 

(1) (1) (1 

63,066 ... 146,121 

128,784 ... 156,806 

3,343 ... 816 

(2) (2) (2) 
61,380 (2) (2) 

(2) (2) (2) 

116,119 .. . 286,901 

61,082 (2) (2) 

241,924 ... 287,717 

thousands of 	metric 
pounds 	tonn.s 

ailliers Ac 	tosses 
livras 	8triques 

thousand, of 	metric 
pounds 	tenon 

sillier, do 	tonnes 
livre. 	m8triq.aes 

Other product@ and trade work - Autres produits at travail 
I façoar 

Cellulose film, shuts or rolls - Pellicule, feutiles so rou-
leans, de cellulose 

Polyethylene film, sheete or rolls - Pellicule, feuilles ou 
rouleaus, de polydthylln. 

Other plastic film, sheets or rolls - Autrea pellicules, 
fesilies Os rouleaus, do plastique 

All other products - Toiia autrea produits 

AAJuetsent for sstabliahaenta reporting production rather than 
shipments - Ajuatmesnt qui tient coupte des Ptablisseseots 
dPclarant I. production B Is place des livraisona 

Se footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(a) A is fin do tables. 

	

6,680 	3 029 	14,439 	7,025 	3 186 	18,392 

	

58,998 	26 761 	43,842 	57.432 	26 051 	48,633 

	

- 	11,976 	 ,,, 	 ... 	20,603 

50,399 	 ... 	 ... 	71,674 

- 803 	 677 

n 
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S 	T*J2,R 5. Sbints of Goode of Osu Manufacture, 1979 and 1990 - Concluded 

TAatgAU S. l.ivraieoos Se prodwits do propre Isbrication, 1979 at 1980 - fin 

1979 1980 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Quantlt6 Valour Quantiti Valour 

thousands of thounands of 
dollar, dollars 

allliora do sillier, do 
dollars dollars 

daount received in payment for work done on materials and products owned 
by others - Nontaut recu pour travail ex8cut6 out dos a.ttlr.s at doe 
produlta appartenant I dautrea ... (3) ... 363 

L.as adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and outward 
transportation charges which could not be deducted from indioidual 
codity itoma described above - t4oins ajuateotnt pour tenir cospte 
d. 1& valour des taxes do vente, des droita d'acclse at dos frets do 
transport Vera 1.xtSrieur qut nonc Pu stre dlduits do chance des 
produits d*crite ti-dessus . . - - 8,696 ... - 12.001 

Small establi.lents not reporting detail - Petit, Stablinnementn cc 
dlnlarant p.c en dltait 	 ... 	 15,983 	 .. 	 23,468 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF NESPNENTS AND WORK DONE - TOTAL - VALiR RECFIFIRR 
DES LIVEAISONS ST CAt TRAVAIl. EXEaJTE 	 ... 	 497.848 	 ... 	 616,482 

(1) Suppresaed. included in All other paper bags. (Rerer to Table 6) 
(1) Suppriads; conpris nous Tous autres sacs de papier. (Se reporter as Tableau 6) 
(2) Suppressed; included in Other plastic fila bags. (Refer to Table 6) 
(2) Supprlal,; coapria aQua 'Autrea sacs en pelliculo do pJaatiquC. (Se reporter as Tableau 6) 
(3) ConfIdential; Included in All other products. 
(3) Contidentiel; coapria anus Toun outrea prodoita. 

S TAILE 6. Sbtp.ssta of Selected Goods of Oem Nsoofscturo - All Industries. 1979 and 1980 

triodes ShLp.ents of Eatabliahaenta Classified to other tndu.tries Which Manufacture, an a Secondary Activity, 

TAILEAB 6. Llvraisooa do certslma produita S. prapre fabricatiom - Toots. icth,strios, 1979 at 1980 

Coaprand lea lieraisons do. Stabllaaeaenta clsasAs dens dautrae industries qui, A titre dactivitl secondairs, 

the Cdtttes Lioted 

fabriquent Ic. marchandlees 6nualrêes 

1979 1980 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

QuantitI Valour QuantitA Valour 

thousands of thousands of thousand, of thouoandaof 
bag, dollars bags dollars 

milliers do silliers do ailllars da sillier, do 
sacs dollar, sacs dollars 

Salf-op.ning square bags - Sacs rectangulaires suto-ouvranta; 
Grocery - tpicorie 2,610,621 29,774 2.467,266 34.902 
Check-stand sod/or cash and carry - Sac, do co.ptoir-rsls.e at (ow) pour 

service couptsnt, sane iivraiaon 1,269,808 31,183 1,333,229 38,924 
Other self -opening square bag., one wall and two or more wall, - dotras 

sacs rsctangulairos auto-ouvranta, one psroi at deux psrois ow plus ... 18,126 ... 27,950 

Flat bags, paper - Sacs plats, do papier 
Notion and millinery bags - Sacs pour meowe articles at article, do 

mercerie 
Other flat bag., including dry cleaner paper bag. - Autres .aca plats. 16.182 IS 132 

do papier (y  coapris los sacs pour nsttoyours I set) 

Wedge bags - Sans trisngulaires I fond an coin ... 6,186 .,. 9,767 
Satchol bottom bag. - Sacs A fond crois* ... 573 ... - 
Multi-wall shipping sacks (all typos) - Sara do livraioon 1 paroi. mul- 

tiples (towS genre.) ... 54,448 ... 58,147 
Shopping bags (with handles) - Sacs A provisions (A poign6o.)  
Special bags of glassins, waxed and greaseproof paper, sic. - Sacs apI- 

ciaus de pspisr cristal, parafflné. ow .iunilisuifurisés, etc. ... 2,337 ... 2,540 
All other paper bags and tubing - Too, autres sans at tubes do papier ... 25,419 ... 26,929 

Paper Nogs - Total - Sacs 4. papier ... 184.430 ... 214,291 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir oote(o 	I 	1, 	fin do 	tbleou. 
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TAILE 6. Shipsents of Salected Goods of Own Mtaifaeture - All Industries, 1979 and 1980 - Concluded 

TAII.SMI 6. Livraisooa de certains produits de propre fabric.ation - Toutes industries, 1979 at 1980 - fin 

1979 
	

1980 

Quantity 

Quantité 

Value 

Valeur 

Quantity 

Quantitë 

Value 

Valeur 

thousands of thousands of thousands of thousands of 
pounds dollars pounds dollars 

mullets de mullets de nilliers de mullets de 
livres dollars ltvres dollars 

Plastic bags - Sacs de plastique: 
Cellulose film bags - Sacs en pellicule de cellulose ... 3,343 •,. 816 
Polyethylene heavy duty shipping sacks - Poches de 11- 
vraiaon trAs rdsiatantes, en polydthylène ... 30,601 33,105 34,919 

Polyethylene garbage bags - Sacs A ddchets, en poly- 
éthylêne ... 68,552 123,774 85,839 

Polyethylene film bags, bakery - Sacs en pellicule de 
polyéthylène, pour boulangerie ... 28,820 26,814 31,873 

Polyethylene film bags, check-stand sacks - Sacs en 
pellicule de polydthyldne, sacs de comptoir - csisse (2) (2) 23,293 22,998 

Polyethylene film bags, tear-off produce bags - Sacs 
détachables en pellicule de polydthyldne (2) (2) 9,414 8,768 

Polyethylene film bags, other (including dry-cleaning and 
lsundry bags) - Autres sacs en pellicule de poly- 
éthyldne (y compris les sacs de plastique pour 
nettoyage I see et blanchlsseriee) ... 127,491 ... 143,574 

Other plaattc film bags - Autres sacs en pellicule de 
plastique ... 6,826 ... 11,790 

Plastic bags - Total - Sacs de pisetique ... 265,633 . . - 340,577 

PAPER AND PLASTIC RAGS - TOTAL - SACS DE PAPIER ST DE 
PLASTIQUE ... 450,063 ... 554,868 

(1) Confidential; included in All other paper bags and tubing. 
(1) Confidentiel; compris anus Tous sutres sacs et tubes de papier. 
(2) Included in Other plastic film bags. 
(2) Conpris anus Autres sacs en pellicule de plastique. 
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S :A8LI!HNENT! (EICLUDSNG SHILL BUSIIIBESES) 	ETABLIEMENTS (lADY tEl P111113 ENTREPRISES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1980 TO SIC 2733 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1980 & CAl 2733 

'APER AND PLASTIC SAG N&$UFACTUAERS 	 FABBICANTS Dl SACS EN PAPIER It EN PLASTIQO! 
SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONNANT LENPLOI PAR TRARCHE Dl TRILL! (1) 

NENFOUNDL.AND -- TERRE-PEUVE 

EAST COAST CONVERTERS LTD. P0 BOX 8336, STATION A ST JOHNS, 118 387 (03) 

809k SCOTIA -- WOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

POLY-CEI.L0 LIMITED, P0 BOX 25140 215 IIEIITIORTU IT, SAINT JOHN, E2L 458 (04) 

NUN BRUMSUICK -- NOUVEAR-BRUNINICK 

SONAR PACKAGING LID ENBALLAGE 80818 LIII. (BARKER S 8011)1 PLANT), 394 ISABEl SUITE 200, TILL! ST LAURENT (QUE), HUT 183 (04) 
KNILE 50815861 6 FILS LIE!, RN U, GRAND FALLS, 503 180 (04) 
POLO-CELLO LIMITED. 	(SAINT JOHN) , 215 811)1808TH STREET, SAINT JOHN, E7L 2T4 (04) 

QUEBEC 

ALANA PLASTICS S PACKAGING INC. 4659 SOUL DES 0818011 PRAIRIES, ST LEONARD, HIP 115 (03) 
ASSOCIATED PIPER MILLS LTD, 1225 HODGE, MONTREAL, 848 285 (06) 
lIMITER BAG CORPORATION, 6035 COTE DX LIESSE, MONTREAL, HUT 106 (05) 
S S C PACKAGINGS LTD, 4095 GRIFFITH, MONTREAL, 881 1*9 (04) 
80818 PACKAGING LTD EMBILLAGE 808*8 LIII, (PAPER BOXES & BAGS - EAST ANGUS), 398 ISABET SUITE 200, VILL! ST LAURENT 

HUT 183 (06) 

CANADA PACKAGING LID, 493 LEVEILLE B? 750, TEEREBONNE, J6N 117 (06) 
CORSOLIDATRD-BATHUUST PACKAGING LIMITED, (CAP-DE-LA-IIADELEINE PLANT) • P0 BOX 69, MONTREAL, 43C 285 (06) 
OONKRAFT LID, (PACKAGING EAST ANGUS), 111 PROGRESS AYE, SCARBOROUGH, 818 219 (06) 
S!IBALLAGE ST-.JEAN LIE! /TT JOHNS PACKAGING LTD. 350 ST NICHEL, ST JEAN, .335 114 (05) 
OBEMOST PAPER & POLO PRODUCTS LTD, 6570 NAVERL! ST, MONTREAL, 828 8143 (04) 

• 	;JLD S PACKAGING INDUSTRIES LTD, 9085 EDISON, MONTREAL, 813 1T4 (03) 
HIER CITY PAPERS LTD. (PRICE WILSON Dlv), 115 CLAMANT, LASALLE, H8R 381 (06) 
NIERPAC CORPORATION INC. 8055 RUE ALFRED, VILLE 0 18.300, 813 133 (04) 
5580-PAR INC. 114 RUE LAVAL, BROUFTONVILLE, .308 180 (04) 
550 INDUSTRIES LID, 	(GUARDIAN POLE INDUSTRIES Dlv), 205 HARVOOD BLVD, 001108, J7V 103 (011) 

LII SACS DI PAPIER SI' LAURENT IEEE, 380 DUPOY, QUEBEC, GIL 183 (05) 
MULTI PIE LTD. (MONTREAL PLANT), 8640 JEANNE MINCE, MONTREAL, 82? 256 (05) 
PAPIER ROUNILLE INC, CP 610, MIRIEVILLA., JUL 1.30 (04) 
POLIPLASTIC INC. 815 ST RAIlER, G11N80, 320 713 (05) 
POLE STAB PACKAGING INC, 1975 MARCO POLO, MONTREAL, Nit 11)8 (05) 

POLO-CELLO LIMITED, (COWANSYILLE), 80 801 519, AMHERST, 8411 4A1 (03) 
POLO-FLUX CORPORATION, 1211 MORTEE DR LIESSE, ST LAURENT, 841 137 (03) 
POLYPACK CORPORATION LID, 7900 JAN85 STREET, MONTREAL, 413 181 (04) 
PURITY PACHAGING LID, (PURITY GLOBAL DXV), 4755 8100 DES GRANDES PRAIRIES, ST LEONARD, H1R 116 (07) 
SALERNO TRANSPARENT PAPER SAG COMPANY LID, 2251 LAPIERRE, LASALLE, HAN 187 (05) 

TRANICO PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LTD, 9500 SI-LANRENCE BLYD, MONTREAL, 828 iFS (05) 
TRAW5PACKAGIMG MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD, 5331-12TH AVE. ROSEMONT (MONTREAL) , Nil 216 (03) 
UNION CAREID! CANADA LIMITED, (PLASTICS 6 CHEMICAL COVANSOILLE), 150 COLSORNE ST EAST, LINDSAY (01(T) , 198 189 (06) 

ONTARI3 

ALLIED HALO PACKAGING CO. (HALO PLASTIC BAG DIR) • 55 MILLIKEN BLVD. SCARBOROUGH, liv 183 (05) 
APACHE PLASTICS LIMITED, 4081 FAIRVIEW ANENUE, BURLINGTON, 171. 214 (04) 
8 6 C PACKAGINGS LTD. (BRAMALEA). 4095 GRIFFITH, MONTREAL, MT 119 (03) 
SONAR S BENIS LTD, (PLASTIC BAGS-BURLINGTON), 2360 MCDOWELL RD, BURLINGTON, LiP 4A1 (06) 
SONAR & BEMIS LTD. (PAPER SAGS PLANT BURLINGTON ONT) • 2370 MCDOWELL ROAD, BURLINGTON, L7R 317 (06) 

SONAR PACKAGING LTD ATTN 0 8 BANKS 11GB, 	(GUILD)) PLANT). 364 MASSEY ROAD, GUELPH, NiH 681 	(04) 
C U PACKAGING LIMITED, 309 HOBNER AVE, TORONTO, 588 115 (05) 
C-I-). INC. 	(BRANPION PLASTICS) , P0 BOX 10, MONTREAL (QUE) • U3C 2R3 (06) 
CINBAN PLASTICS 1980 INC, BOX 2002 TEARINAL A, LONDON, I61 ICS (05) 
CONSOLIDATED-SATMURST PACKAGING LIRITED. (ARAITFORD PLANT), P0 BOX 1480 11.618 STREET, BEANTFORD, 13T 586 (06) 

COSIGN CONYERTEBS-PRINTERS LIMITED, 563 THE QUEENSNA! EAST, NISSISSAUGA, L5S 316 (05) 
EITRUPLAST COMPANY LIMITED, BOX 105, PEFFERLAN, IDE 11)0 (014) 
GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING LID, 25 CENTENNIAL RU, ORANGEVILLE, L91 181 (05) 
HABENAR PLASTIC NANUPACTURING LIMITED, 652 FEMAR DRIVE, WESTON, 1191 157 (04) 
UTMOPACK LTD/LT!E, 1225 80008 ST, ST LAURENT (QUE), IIUN 285 (05) 

3 V PACKAGING LED, 1880 KIMBLE ST UNIT 5, MISSISSAUGA. LSS lAS (01) 
LECO INOUSTIIES LTD. (Pot! HOUSE DIT) , 36 TIDEMORE A!!, REIDAL!, 898 5814 (05) 
MEDALLION PLASTICS CO LTD. 3505 lIMESTONE SD, MISSISSIUGA, L5C 2V1 (08) 
9081). CHEMICAL CANADA LTD. (PLASTICS DIN) • P0 BOX 280, BELLETILLE, 981 512 (06) 

S 	80111 RAE LTD. (SISSISSADGA PLANT) , 8680 JEANIE MINCE UT, MONTREAL (QUX) , 82P 256 (05) 

NORTHERN PLASTICS LTD, P0 BOX 329 9 UNION SD, REAMUVILLE, LOB 180 (04) 
F C L PACKAGING LIMITED. 2300 SPERMS RD, OAKVILLE, 161 218 (07) 
PR0GI13SIY! PACKAGING LTD, 160 IAITUCNZT BLVD. SCARNOBOUGS, Ml? 219 (05) 
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ESTABLIIHNEWTE (EICLLJDIWG SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSENENTS (SAUF LES PETITE! EWTREPRI!E) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1980 TO SIC 2733 	 CLASIIFIE! EN 1980 A CU 2733 

PAPER AND PLASTIC NAG NANUFACTURERS 	 FUBRICANTS 0! SACS EN PAPIER IT EN PLASTIU0 
SHOWING EMPL.OYMEWT SIZE RANGE! (1) 	 DONNANT LENPLOI PAN TRANCHE 08 TAIL).! (1) 

ONTARIO 

REGAL RAG MANUFACTURING COMPANY LID, 71 KIIICORT IT, TONONTO, 1168 382 (04) 
REGENCY PLASTICS CO LTD, 50 BRISBANE ND, DOWNSVIEW, ((3J 2K2 (OS) 
SPECIALTY PAPER PRODUCTS LTD, 63 TEMPERANCE IT, BOWNANVILLE, L1C 30 (OR) 
TNMPO PLASTICS LIMITED, 1680 115881 RD, NIE!IS!RUGA, L4N 1R4 (044) 
UNION CARBIDE CANADA LIMITED. 	(ORANGEVILLE PLANT), 123 EGLINTON AVE 8, TORONTO, 442 1J2 (06) 

VIZO-RAG LIMITED, 445  WINGOLD AVE. TORONTO, M6R 128 (04) 
H 14 GRACE & CO OF CANADA LTD. (CYROVAC DIVISION) , 2365 DIIIE ROAD, M2SSISSAUGA, LU! 242 (07) 
U RALSTON & CO (CANADA) LTD. (BBAHALEA PLANT), 455 COT! VERTU, MONTREAL, HUN lEN (05) 
WEDLOCK PAPER CONVERTERS LTD, 2327 STANPIELD ROAD, MISSISSAIJGA, LU! 1R6 (05) 

MANITOBA 

CROWN ZELLERBACH PLEZPAK LTD, (FILMS & PACKAGING - WINNIPEG), 20 BOX 2079, VANCOUVER BC, VAN 311 (06) 
GRAV4JRE GRAPHICS LIMITED, 1658 CHURCH AVE, WINNIPEG, R21 299 (OS) 
REED PACRAGING LIMITED, 1150 INKSTER BLVD. .INNIPEG, R21 114 (06) 
NINPACK LID, 100 SAULTEAUX CRESCENT, WINNIPEG, R33 313 (06) 

SASKATCHEWAN 

CIP PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED, (BAG B SPECIALTY DIV-REGINA) , SUP LIFE BLDG DOMINION SQUARE. RONTREIL (QUE), 838 211 (0) 

ALBERTA 

BONAR & BEMIS LTD. (PLASTIC DIV), 20801 1050 STN I, CALGARY, T2H 211 (06) 
BONAR S BEMIS LTD. (PAPER DXV). P0 BOX 1050 STR I, CALGARY, 12(4 211 (06) 
CO$!OLIDATED-BATMUR!T PACKAGING LIMITED, (CALGARY PLANT). 1930 MAYNARD RD F 0, ALGAY, 722 
MODERN PACKAGING CO LTD, BOX 2446 STATION I, CALGARY, 121( 208 (04) 
POLYRAMA PLASTICS LTD. (CALGART) , 14743-143 AVENUE, 8080)410W, TJ .0 	(02) 

POL!RAM8 PLASTICS LID, 1441143-1314 AVENUE, EDMONTON, T5.J 2G8 (05) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLOMBIE BRITANNIQUE 

BULLDOG BAG LTD, 265 NO S ROAD, RICHMOND, VAX 218 (05) 
CAPITAL RAG CO LID, 14691 VANGUARD ROAD, RICHMOND, 765 227 (04) 
CAPITAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED, (CAPITAL PLASTIC!) , 13221 - 76TH AVENUE, YURREY, V3V 211 (06) 
COWSOLIDATED- BATHUBST PACKAGING LIMITED. (VANCOUVER PLANT). BOX 69, MONTREAL (GO!), 83C 2R5 (05) 
CROWN ZELLERBACH PLEXPAK LID, (BURAHUS PLANT) , P0 BOX 2079, VANCOUVER, VAR 3T1 (05) 

ELLEHAMMER INDUSTRIES LID, 2130 MALAVIEW AVE, SIDNEY, VOL 2814 (05) 
MARTIN PAPER RAGS LTD. (BAG S SPECIALTY Dlv), PD 801 190 STATION A, VANCOUVER, 16C 2M5 (05) 
WESTERN CONCORD MANUFACTURING LIMITED, 20 2246, PEW WESTMINSTER, Y31. 545 (014) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES THUCHES DE TULLE DE L'ENPLOI 

CODE NUMBER RMPLO!ED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNES OCCUPEES PERSON WES OCCUPSES 

(01) 0-14 (07) 200-1499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(014) 20-09 (10) 1,500-2,099 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-44.999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 



SELECTED PUBLICATIONS 
	

CHOIX DE PUBLICATIONS 

S Fur additional information on the various 
(luL l reported, and for related data of 
juterest for analytical assessment, the 
reader may refer to the following publica-
tions (among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
in Manufacturing Industries, Bil. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Bil. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Bil. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Bil. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, 
Bil. 

Annual 

31-211 Products Shipped by Canadian Manu-
facturers, Bil. 

S 	7-208 Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, 
Mining, Logging and Electric power 
Industries, Bil. 

E. - English 	Bil. - Bilingual 

Pour plus de details sur les différents chif-
fres declares et sur des donnees connexes pouvant 
servir a des fins analytiques, consulter (entre 
autres) lea publications suivantes de Statisti-
que Canada: 

Catalogue 

Mensuel 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et commandes des in- 
dustries manufacturières, Bil. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, Bil. 

65-004 Exportations par raarchandises, Bil. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, Bil. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et durêe du travail, Bil. 

Annuel 

31-211 Produits livres par lea febricants cana-
diens, Bil. 

57-208 Consommation de combustibles et d'élec-
tricite achetés par lea industries manu-
facturières, minérales et de l'exploita-
tion forestière et par lea centrales 
thermiques des services d'électricité, 
Bil. 

F. - Français 	Bil. - Bilingue 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

Outre lea publications ci-dessus énumérées, 
Statistique Canada publie one grande variété de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tant dana le 
domaine économique que social. On peut se procu-
rer gratuitemeut on catalogue cotnplet des publi-
cations courantes a Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0T6. 

S 
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